

Oscar Ramallo (Bar No. 241487)
Oscar.Ramallo@arnoldporter.com
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 243-4000
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199

Attorney for Plaintiff
Kaji Dousa

[Additional counsel listed on signature
page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

KAJI DOUSA,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY (“DHS”); U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
 (“ICE”); U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION (“CBP”); KEVIN K.
MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of DHS;
MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director
of ICE; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting
Commissioner of CBP; AND PETER
FLORES, Director of Field Operations for
CBP, San Diego,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-01255

**PLAINTIFF’S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS**

Hearing Date: April 6, 2021

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Judge: Hon. Todd W. Robinson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 1 |
| A. Pastor Dousa Moves for a Preliminary Injunction and Expedited Discovery | 2 |
| B. The Court Orders Defendants to Produce All Documents Relating to the Revocation of Pastor Dousa’s Trusted Traveler Status | 3 |
| C. The District Court Denies Pastor Dousa’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, Relying on the Oliveri Declaration | 5 |
| D. After Months of Delay, Defendants Belatedly Produce Documents Indicating that Mr. Oliveri Himself “Revoked” Pastor Dousa’s Trusted Traveler Status, Contrary to His Declaration | 5 |
| E. Oliveri Admits at Deposition That His Declaration Is Inaccurate..... | 7 |
| F. The Office of Inspector General Finds That Mr. Oliveri Was a Key Figure in the Operation Secure Line Targeting List | 8 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. The Court Has Multiple Sources of Authority to Impose Sanctions | 11 |
| II. The Court Should Impose Appropriate Sanctions for Defendants’ Misconduct Under Rules 26(g)(3) and 37..... | 12 |
| A. Defendants violated their discovery obligations under Rule 26(g)(3). | 12 |
| B. Defendants further violated their discovery obligations under Rule 37 | 15 |
| III. The Court Should Impose Appropriate Sanctions for Defendants’ Misconduct Under Its Inherent Authority | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Aloe Vera of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Carson Cheng v. AIM Sports, Inc.</i> , No. 10-3814, 2011 WL 13175663 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) | 11, 17 |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 856 (C.D. Cal. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Est. of Nunez by & Through Nunez v. Corr. Physicians Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-1412, 2019 WL 1024397 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2019) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) | 12 |
| <i>Guifu Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 373 (N.D. Cal. 2012) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Handloser v. HCL Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19-01242, 2020 WL 4923971 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Klund v. High Tech. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 05-565, 2006 WL 549385 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lewis v. Ryan</i> , 261 F.R.D. 513 (S.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Optronics Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.</i> , No. 16-06370, 2020 WL 2838806 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2020)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Perkins v. City of Modesto</i> , No. 19-00126, 2020 WL 1333109 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2020)..... | 14 |

Play Visions, Inc. v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
 No. 09-1769, 2011 WL 2292326 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2011)..... 14

Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Welles,
 60 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (S.D. Cal. 1999) 3

Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Company,
 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

R & R Sails Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of PA,
 251 F.R.D. 520 (S.D. Cal. 2008)..... 14

Silva v. TEKsystems, Inc.,
 No. 12-CV-05347, 2013 WL 3939500 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)..... 15

Smith v. Simmons,
 No. 05-01187, 2009 WL 1312930 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2009) 12, 17

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 08-1392, 2012 WL 28289, at *2 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012)..... 15

United States v. Sumitomo Marine & Fire Ins. Co.,
 617 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 17

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC,
 217 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1)(A)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1)(B)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(3) 11, 12, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)..... 11, 15, 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(C)..... 15

Other Authorities

E. Shanahan and Z. Kanno-Youngs, *Homeland Security Dept. Admits Making False Statements in Fight with N.Y.*, N.Y. Times (July 23, 2020)..... 18

Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Email from Michael A. Garabed, dated Dec. 19, 2019

Exhibit 2: Plaintiff’s First Set of Requests for Production of Documents

Exhibit 3: Federal Defendants’ First Request for Inspection

Exhibit 4: Emails (CBP_0000826-27)

Exhibit 5: Emails (CBP_0012265-66)

Exhibit 6: Excerpts of Transcript of Deposition of Saro Oliveri

Exhibit 7: Email (CBP_0013538)
